the intrinsic value method under previous accounting.

Three months ended June 30, 2006 Six months ended June 30, 2006
Using

Previous

Accounting

SFAS
123(R)

Adjustments As Reported

Using
Previous

Accounting

SFAS
123(R)

Adjustments As Reported
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Earnings available to common shareholders before
income taxes $ 576 $ (33) $ 543 $ 1,221 $ (52) $ 1,169
Income taxes 241 (13) 228 507 (21) 486

Net earnings available to common shareholders $ 335 (20) $ 315 $ 714 (31) $ 683

Basic earnings per share $ .21 $ (.01) $ .20 $ .46 $ (.02) $ .44

Diluted earnings per share $ .20 $ (.01) $ .19 $ .43 $ (.02) $ .41

The following table illustrates the effect on net earnings available to common shareholders and earnings per share if expense had been measured
using the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2005.

Three months ended June 30, 2005 Six months ended June 30, 2005

As Reported

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma as

if under

SFAS

123(R) As Reported

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma as

if under

SFAS

123(R)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Earnings available to common shareholders before
income taxes $ 515 $ (23) $ 492 $ 1,066 $ (35) $ 1,031
Income taxes 217 (9) 208 445 (14) 431

Net earnings available to common shareholders $ 298 (14) $ 284 $ 621 (21) $ 600

Basic earnings per share $ .20 $ (.01) $ .19 $ .41 $ (.01) $ .40

Diluted earnings per share $ .19 $ (.01) $ .18 $ .39 $ (.01) $ .38

NOTE (2) � Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per common share is determined by dividing net earnings available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of
shares of Common Stock outstanding for the period (1,561,213 and 1,515,575 shares for the three months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, and

Edgar Filing: BROADWAY FINANCIAL CORP \DE\ - Form 10QSB

Table of Contents 11

1,557,946 and 1,514,389 shares for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively). Diluted earnings per common share is